0% subscribed 24,266,996 11.11%

The number of Shares held by the Underwriter and its voting power in the table
above show the potential effect of the underwriting of the Offer. However, it is
unlikely that no Shareholders will take up entitlements under the Offer. The
underwriting obligation and therefore voting power of the Underwriter will
reduce by a corresponding amount for the amount of entitlements under the
Offer taken up by Shareholders. The voting power of the Underwriter will also be
reduced to the extent that sub-underwriters take up any Shortfall.

The Company and the Underwriter have confirmed that no sub-underwriter nor
existing Shareholder of the Company will increase its shareholding to above
19.99% as a result of the Offer.

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their
holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 12.5% (as compared to their
holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table
below:

Holder
Holding as
at Record

date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 5.15% 1,250,000 10,000,000 4.58%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 2.58% 625,000 5,000,000 2.29%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.77% 187,500 1,500,000 0.69%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.21% 50,000 400,000 0.18%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.03% 6,250 50,000 0.02%

Total 194,135,969   24,266,996   218,402,965

2007168_16  7

Notes:

1. The above total shares are based off the non-diluted ordinary shares and assumes no
employee or director options have been exercised prior to the close of the offer.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event
all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not
subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their
Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

4.8 Shortfall Offer

[…]

position.

2007168_16  10

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, all Placement Shares are issued prior to the Record Date and no
Options are exercised prior to the Record Date, and includes expenses of the
Offer and the proceeds from the Placement. The balance sheet as at 31
December 2017 (from the Company’s Half-Year Consolidated Financial Report,
the unaudited 30 June 2018 accounts and pro-forma balance sheet as at 1
October 2018 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting
policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its
financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

31 December
20173

UNAUDITED
30 June

2018

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENT

PROFORMA

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash1 8,492,384 2,291,570 11,593,551 13,885,121

Other current assets 4,280,507 341,940 - 341,940

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 12,772,891 2,633,510 11,593,551 14,227,061

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration 18,772,200 24,585,053 - 24,585,053
Plant, Property and
Equipment 1,114,886 1,217,463 - 1,217,463

Security deposits 465,866 485,866 - 485,866

Investment in associate - 3,652,152 - 3,652,152
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 20,352,952 29,940,534 - 29,940,534

TOTAL ASSETS 33,125,843 32,574,044 11,593,551 44,167,595

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors and borrowings (1,574,583) (1,110,533) - (1,110,533)

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (1,574,583) (1,110,533) - (1,110,533)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred Income (6,029,125) (6,363,688) - (6,363,688)
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES (6,029,125) (6,363,688) - (6,363,688)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (6,029,125) (7,474,221) - (7,474,221)

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 25,522,135 25,099,823 11,593,551 36,693,374

EQUITY

Share capital 2 30,230,294 30,266,457 11,593,551 41,860,008

Options Reserve 2,361,807 2,472,772 - 2,472,772

Retained loss 7,069,966 (7,639,406) - (7,639,406)

TOTAL EQUITY 25,522,135 25,099,823 11,593,551 36,693,374

Notes:

1. Cash as part of the pro-forma accounts will increase by $11,593,551 (after deducting the
estimated expenses of the Offer and Placement) post the issue.

2007168_16  11

2. Share Capital will increase by $11,593,551, after deducting the estimated expenses of the
issue.

3. The figures for the 31 December 2017 have been taken from the Company’s Half-Year
Consolidated Financial Report, released on the ASX on the 15th March 2018.

5.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Entitlements are accepted, all Placement Shares are issued prior to the Record